MCGMDISON
• ' Revolving Ffeid
- Brushless Alternator
« Diesel Driven With
Electronic Governor
945-0120
(SPEC A)
7-8i

Spec. No. and the Ser i a l No. as
shown on the Onan nameplate (see Onan
Model Designation section). This i n ­
formation i s necessary t o i d e n t i f y the
generator set from among the many types
of u n i t s manufactured by Onan. The
Onan" nameplate i s located on the r i g h t
side of the generator con t r o l box as
shown i n Figure 1. The r i g h t and
l e f t sides are determined by facing
the generator set from the engine end
of the u n i t .
The engine and generator manufacturer
provide separate i d e n t i f i c a t i o n f o r
t h e i r respective products. Marathon
attaches a nameplate to the l e f t side
of the generator. D e t r o i t Diesel
stamps the engine Model and Se r i a l
numbers on the l e f t side of the block
1 WARNING
ONAN RECOMMENDS THATALL SERVICE AND
INSTALLATION OF REPLACEMENT PARTS BE
DONE BY QUALIFIED ELECTRICAL AND/OR
MECHANICAL SERVICE PERSONNEL. FROM
THE STANDPOINT OF POSSIBLE INJURY AND/
OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE, IT IS IMPERATIVE
THAT SERVICE PERSONNEL BE QUALIFIED.
2
(near the f r o n t ) and attaches an op­
t i o n plate to l e f t valve cover. Always
provide the appropriate Model Number or
Serial Number when contacting the gen­
erator or engine manufacturer.
ONAN MODEL DESIGNATION
I d e n t i f y your model by r e f e r r i n g to
the MODEL and SPECIFICATION NO. as
shown on the Onan nameplate. Elec­
t r i c a l characteristics are shown on
the lower portion of the nameplate.
1000.0 DHH 4X R / 1 A
I 1 T T T T
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Indicates Kilowatt r a t i n g
(1000.0 kW).
2. Factory code f o r SERIES i d e n t i ­
f i c a t i o n .
3. Voltage code: 4X - 277/480 v o l t s
4. St a r t i n g system: R - remote.
5. Factory code f o r designating opt­
ional equipment i f any.
6. Specification l e t t e r which advances
when the factory makes production
modification.
Onan Nameplate
Right Side View
FIGURE 1. DHH GENERATOR SET
Specifications
GENERAL
Nominal dimensions of set
H e i g h t 97.5 inches (2.48m)
Width 7 7 inches (1.96m)
Length 1 9 8 i n c h e s (5.03m).
Weight Y . [ . \ l \ . . . . . . 20,000 pounds (9072 Kg)
ENGINE DETAILS
E n g i n e D e t r o i t Diesel, 16V-149T
. Power at'lSOo'RPM 1515 BHP (1130 kW)
Compression Ratio • I 7 t o 1
Number of cylinders (V-type) • I 6
Displacement 2389 i n 3 (39.18 l i t r e )
Cylinder bore , ....5.75 inch (146.05mm)
Piston stroke ..A...5.75 inch (146.05mm)
Engine speed (60 Hz. operation) 1800 r/min.
CAPACITIES AND FUEL CONSUMPTION
Cooling System (Engine, Radiator and Aftercooler) 91 gallons (345 l i t r e )
Engine O i l Capacity ( F i l t e r , Lines, Crankcase) 40 gallons (151 l i t r e )
Diesel Fuel Consumption
F u l l load 78 g/h (296 L/h)
3/4 load/. 62 g/h (235 L/h)
1/2 load 43 g/h (163 L/h)
1/4 load 23 g/h (87 L/h)
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS
Fuel pump i n l e t thread size 1-0 inches NPTF
Fuel pump maximum l i f t 10 feet (3.05m)
Fuel r e t u r n o u t l e t thread size 0.75 inches NPTF
Exhaust o u t l e t I.D. (Two) 9-88 inches (250.95mm)
Maximum Exhaust back pressure ( F u l l load) 2.2 inches Hg. (7.45 kPa)
V e n t i l a t i o n Required (1800 RPM) 3
Cooling System (Radiator) 59,000 fee t /min. (1671m /min.)
Combustion 4,800 feet 3/min. (135.9m /min.)
BATTERY AND STARTING SYSTEM
St a r t i n g System Voltage 2 4
Battery requirements
Amp. Hr. Cap. (Per s t a r t e r ) 205 (2)
Battery Voltage 12
Quantity Required 4
Battery Charge Rate (Max.) 3 5 Amps.
GENERATOR DETAILS
T y p e Revolving F i e l d , 4-Pole, Brushless
Rating'(60 Hertz Continous Standby) 1000 kW (1250 KVA at • 8PF)
AC Voltage Regulation ±2 %
Phase • 3
Operation